CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMIITTEE SUMMONS
C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX
Meeting Contact: Marc Jones - Democratic Services Officer (07385 401845)
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a virtual meeting of Llwydcoed Crematorium to be held
on TUESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 PM.
AGENDA

1.

Page
No’s

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance
with the Code of Conduct
Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the
personal interest: and
2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the
Chairman when they leave.

2.

MINUTES
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Llwydcoed
Crematorium Joint Committee which was held on 8th June 2021.
3-6

3.

REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICE MANAGER





To consider the Agency Administration staff member
To consider the Crematorium Chapel Refurbishment
To consider Direct Cremations
To consider Statistics and Performance.
7 - 10

4 DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH
2021 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT) AND QUARTER 1 BUDGET
MONITORING UPDATE 2021/22
To consider the report of the Treasurer.
11 - 34
5.

URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as
a matter of urgency

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Circulation:Representing Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council:
County Borough Councillors: M. Colbran, J. Thomas, D. Isaac and D. Chaplin
Representing Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council:
County Borough Councillors: (Mrs) A. Crimmings, A. S. Fox, K. Morgan, H Boggis
and G.Jones

Agenda Item 2

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Llwydcoed Crematorium
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium meeting held on Tuesday, 8
June 2021 at 2.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Members in attendance:Councillor D Isaac (Chair)
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors
Councillor D Chaplin Councillor J Thomas
Councillor M Colbran
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors
Councillor H Boggis Councillor A Fox
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor G Jones
Officers in attendance
Ms J Lewis, Bereavement Services Manager
Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant
Mr C Pritchard, Assistant Cemetery Manager/Crematorium Supervisor
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor

1

APOLOGIES
An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor K
Morgan.

2

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests in matters pertaining to the
agenda.

3

TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED to elect County Borough Councillor D. Isaac as Chairman of
the Joint Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year.

4

TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED to appoint County Borough Councillor H. Boggis as Vice-

Page 3

Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year.
5

MINUTES
RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the
meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 16th
March 2021 subject to it being noted that the conversion of the
Crematorium house into a meeting room is now complete and open for
use.

6

REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER
In her report, the Bereavement Services Manager provided Members with
Statistics and Performance figures relating to the operation of the
Crematorium since the last meeting.
In addition, the Bereavement Manager requested that the Joint
Committee consider whether to retain the current member of Agency staff
who had been appointed to assist with the increased workload as a result
of Covid-19, and noted that should members wish to retain the staff
member this arrangement could be reviewed at the next appropriate
meeting of the Joint Committee.
Following consideration of the information contained within the report of
the Bereavement Manager it was RESOLVED:
1. To note the Statistics and Performance figures contained within the
report relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last
meeting; and
2. To retain the additional member of Agency staff until further review
at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.

7

DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR END 31 MARCH 2021
Members considered the report of the Treasurer.
Members were provided with information relating to:
•
•
•

The financial performance and movement of usable
reserves
Balance Sheet for the year ended 31st March 2021
General Fund Balances 2015/16 to 2020/21

and following consideration thereof, it was RESOLVED –
(1) To note the report.
(2) To note the unaudited Annual Return for the year ended 31st

Page 4

March 2021 as presented.
(3) That the Chairman of the Joint Committee signs the Approval
and Certification Section of the Annual Return.

This meeting closed at 2.40 pm

D. Isaac
Chairman.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-2021
LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
21ST SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER

1. Agency Administration staff member
1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

Members will recall that during the height of the pandemic, we recruited
an administration staff member to assist with the increased workload
sustained throughout this period. As previously reported to members,
thankfully there is currently a reduced trend in cremation numbers,
although, there is no surety even at this point that this may continue.
Members kindly agreed to retain the agency administration staff
member and to keep this retention under review, as a precautionary
contingency measure.
Sadly, we are still not in a position to be confident regarding our
cremation figures going into the Autumn and Winter, therefore,
members are asked to consider retaining the agency administration
staff member until the end of this financial year, which would allow us
to have more confidence in the level of the work load and give some
assurance and an idea of length of continued employment, to the staff
member.
RECOMMENDED: That members give consideration to retaining the
administration agency staff member, through the autumn/winter period
until the end of this financial year.

2. Crematorium Chapel Refurbishment

2.1.

2.2.

Due to the ongoing use of strong sanitising fluid during the pandemic,
the existing pews, curtains and carpets within the Chapels suffered
badly as the sanitising fluid stripped the wood of its original colour and
had a detrimental effect on the carpets and curtains. Overall the
chapels are now looking extremely tired and in desperate need of
refreshing. We are now able to utilise a less harsh sanitiser as further
products have come onto the market throughout the pandemic.
We recently met with a company who specialises in refurbishment of
this kind, who carried out the refurbishment of both chapels at Glyntaff.

Page 7

We are still awaiting costs in this respect but with Member’s agreement
it is proposed to undertake the following works to the Crematorium
chapels:
Chapels









Completely redecorate both chapels.
Carry out cleaning works to the high level windows
Replace the existing pews with quality cushioned chairs (the chairs looked at
will withstand sanitisation without detriment). Furthermore, chairs are also
moveable should conditions surrounding the pandemic dictate and impact on
attendee numbers again.
Replace the lectern and refurbish the alter.
Replace and extend the catafalque curtain.
Refurbish internal doors
Replace the existing carpet

Other works





Decorating the external upper elevations and stack
Renew/refurbish external doors (main building)
Replace the floor within the charging room
Replace the false ceiling with the charging room

RECOMMENDED: That members approve the proposed works.

3. Direct Cremations.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

Members will recall that Bereavement Services undertook a pilot
project, to offer the public the benefit of opting for a Direct Cremation
as opposed to a full cremation service. A direct cremation offers a
financial saving to bereaved families and utilises a time-slot (9am)
seldom utilised by either Crematoria.
The pilot ran for a period of twelve months and during that period was
well received by Funeral Directors and bereaved families. During the
pilot period between both sites, 96 Direct cremations were undertaken.
Members will see that this has demonstrated a demand for this service.
The continuation of offering this service at a prescribed fee of £568 for
2021/22 on a permanent basis, was approved by Cabinet members. It
was also confirmed that the charge for Direct Cremation 2022/23
onwards, be determined as part of the usual annual fee uplift.

Page 8

RECOMMENDED: That members approve the continuation of offering a Direct
Cremation service to the bereaved at a prescribed fee of £568. This fee being
subject to annual fee uplift in line with all other Bereavement services fees.

4. Statistics and Performance

4.1. Below are the statistics to date.
Cremations
1970-2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

50038
1258
1480
1527
1458
1819

Jan – Mar 2021
April – June 2021
July 2021
August 2021

525
298
89
74

Total to date

58566

Year to 31 March 2022
Adults
Children
Stillbirths
NVF’s
Body organs

460
0
1
38
1

Scattered
Interred
Released

9
51
401

Applications for memorials
Book of Remembrance
Memorial Cards
Plaques on Plots
Plaques in Garden
Rose Bushes
Memorial Leaves
4.2.

13
0
74
2
13
5

RECOMMENDATION: That the Crematorium statistics are noted.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
21st September 2021
REPORT OF THE TREASURER

MATTERS REPORTED FOR DECISION
AUDITED ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2021 AND
PERIOD 5 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2021/22

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This report provides Members with the audited Annual Return for the Year
Ended 31st March 2021, the Internal Audit Final Report ‘Llwydcoed
Crematorium 20/21’ issued 25th June 2021 and the Period 5 Budget Monitoring
Update 2021/22.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

It is recommended that:
 Members note the report.
 Members note the audited Annual Return for the year ended 31 st March
2021 as presented. (Appendix 1).
 Members note the Internal Audit Final Report (Appendix 2).
 Members note and approve the Period 5 Budget Monitoring Update
2021/22 (Appendix 3).

3.

ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2021

3.1

The draft Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st March 2021 was authorised
at the 8th June 2021 Joint Committee meeting.

3.2

Members will note that the audited Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 st
March 2021 did not require any amendments as a result of the external audit
process and the external auditor has certified the Annual Return.
Arrangements will now be made for the audited Annual Return to be published
on the Council’s website.

3.3

For Members information, the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014
(as amended) requires the audited Annual Return be published by 31 st July
2021 and where not met, a statement setting out the reasons for noncompliance published. Due to the on-going requirement to address the impact
of the Covid-19 pandemic, the audited Annual Return was not published within
this timeframe and the Council fully complied with the publication requirements
as set out in the above-mentioned Regulations.

Page 1 of 8

Page 11

4.

INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT

4.1

The Internal Audit Final Report ‘Llwydcoed Crematorium 20/21’ was issued on
the 25th June 2021 (and is attached as Appendix 2).

4.2

The audit opinion is that the overall control environment at Llwydcoed
Crematorium is effective.

5.

PERIOD 5 BUDG
[...]
f of the Auditor General for Wales

5

Page 19

Annual internal audit report to:
Name of body:

Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee

The Committee’s internal audit, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of risk, has included carrying
out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls expected to be in operation during
the financial year ending 31 March 2021.
The internal audit has been carried out in accordance with the Committee’s needs and planned coverage. On the
basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are summarised in this table. Set out below
are the objectives of internal control and the internal audit conclusions on whether, in all significant respects, the
following control objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate to meet the
needs of the Committee.
Agreed?
Yes

No*

N/A

Not
covered**

Outline of work undertaken as part of
the internal audit (NB not required if
detailed internal audit report presented
to body)

1. Appropriate books of account have
been properly kept throughout the
year.

Detailed internal audit report presented to

2. Financial regulations have been
met, payments were supported by
invoices, expenditure was approved
and VAT was appropriately
accounted for.

Detailed internal audit report presented to

3. The body assessed the significant
risks to achieving its objectives
and reviewed the adequacy of
arrangements to manage these.

Detailed internal audit report presented to

4. The annual precept/levy/resource
demand requirement resulted from
an adequate budgetary process,
progress against the budget was
regularly monitored, and reserves
were appropriate.

Central function and regular treasurers

5. Expected income was fully
received, based on correct prices,
properly recorded and promptly
banked, and VAT was appropriately
accounted for.

Detailed internal audit report presented to

6. Petty cash payments were
properl
[...]
e external auditor include an explanation of significant variations from
last year to this year?

✓

Does the bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2021 agree to Line 9?

✓

Has the RFO certified the accounting statements and Annual Governance Statement (Regulation 15
(1)) no later than 30 June 2021?

✓

No

✓

Has the body approved the accounting statements before 30 June 2021 and has Section 3 been
signed and dated by the person presiding at the meeting at which approval was given?
All
sections

Have all pink boxes in the accounting statements and Annual Governance Statement been
completed and explanations provided where needed?

✓

Has all the information requested by the external auditor been sent with this Annual Return?
Please refer to your notice of audit and any additional schedules provided by your external auditor.

✓

If accounts are amended after receipt of the Auditor General’s report on matters arising
Accounts

Yes

No

Have the amended accounting statements been approved and Section 3 re-signed and re-dated as
evidence of the Committee’s approval of the amendments before re-submission to the auditor?

8

Page 22

9

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Rhondda Cynon Taf
County Borough Council
Internal Audit Final Report
LLWYDCOED
CREMATORIUM 20/21

MANAGEMENT IN CONFIDENCE

Date of Audit:

March/April 2021

Auditor(s):

Huw Griffiths - Lead Auditor
Sarah-Louise Jones - Review Manager

Report Distribution:

Ceri Pritchard - Crematorium Manager
Janet Lewis - Bereavement Services Manager
(See full distribution list in Section 3)

Date:

25th June 2021

Page 25

INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT: LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM

CONTENTS
SECTION

PAGE

1.

Introduction

1

2.

Scope & Objectives

1

3.

Audit Approach

2

4.

Audit Opinion

3

Page 26

INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT: LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

Llwydcoed Crematorium is managed and administered by the Llwydcoed
Crematorium Joint Committee, under the Local Government (Wales) Act 199
[...]
Use
Memorial permits

-11,100
-9,720

-1,107
-4,387

-2,830
-12,915

8,270
-3,195

Mercury Abatement Income
Energy Savings

0
0

0
0

-5,030
-495

-5,030
-495

Vending Sales
Media Service Fees

0
0

0
-2,072

0
-4,945

0
-4,945

-311,339 -1,135,131

12,759

-169,890

-125,841

-115,280

54,610

-3,500

0

-3,500

0

-173,390

-125,841

-118,780

54,610

1,477,782

1,477,782

0

169,890

115,280

-54,610

1,647,672

1,593,062

-54,610

Total Operating Income
Projected Operating Surplus(-)/Deficit
Interest on Investments/Balances

Net contribution to/from Reserves
General reserves B/F
Contributions to / (from) Revenue

General reserves C/F

-1,147,890

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

As amended by

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
21st September 2021

Report of the Treasurer to Llwydcoed Crematorium

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Ref:

Contact Officer

Appendix 1
Audited Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st March 2021

Appendix 2
Internal Audit Final Report

Steve Preddy
(01443 680644)

Steve Preddy
(01443 680644)

Appendix 3
Period 5 Budget Monitoring Update 2021/22

Page 1 of 8

Page 35

Steve Preddy
(01443 680644)

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Llwydcoed Crematorium
Minutes of the meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium meeting held on Tuesday, 21
September 2021 at 2.00 pm.
County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Members in attendance:Councillor H Boggis (Chair)
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors
Councillor D Chaplin, Councillor D Isaac
Councillor M Colbran Councillor J Thomas

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors
Councillor A Fox Councillor A Crimmings
Councillor G Jones
Officers in attendance
Ms J Lewis, Bereavement Services Manager
Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant
Mr C Pritchard, Assistant Cemetery Manager/Crematorium Supervisor
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor

8

Members were informed that due to the Chairman experiencing some
technical difficulties the Vice Chairman would take over the role as Chair
for this meeting.
Apologies
An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor K
Morgan.

9

Declaration of Interest
There were no declarations of interests in matters pertaining to the
agenda.

10

Minutes
RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the
meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 8 th June
2021.

11

Report of the Bereavement Service Manager
11.1

The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that
during the height of the pandemic, an agency administration staff
member was recruited to assist with the increased workload
sustained throughout this period, and as previously reported,
thankfully there is currently a reduced trend in cremation numbers,
although there is no surety even at this point that this may
continue, Members were asked if they would agree to retain the
agency staff member and to keep this retention under review, as a
precautionary contingency measure.

Following discussions, Members RESOLVED to retain the administration
agency staff member, through the autumn/winter period until the end of
this financial year and that a report be presented at the next meeting to
discuss considering making the temporary agency administration staff
member permanent.
11.2

The Bereavement Services Manager reported that due to the
ongoing use of strong sanitising fluid during the pandemic, the
existing pews and soft furnishings within the Chapels suffered
badly as the sanitising fluid stripped the wood of its original colour
and overall, the chapels are now looking extremely tired and in
desperate need of refreshing.
Members were informed that officers recently met with a company
who specialises in refurbishment of this kind, who carried out the
refurbishment of both chapels at Glyntaff, and although they are
still awaiting costs, it was proposed that with Members agreement
to undertake the following works to the Crematorium chapels.

After some discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the proposed
works.
11.3

Members were reminded of the pilot project that was undertaking
by the Bereavement Services to offer the public the benefit of
opting for a Direct Cremation as opposed to a full cremation
service, which offers a financial saving to bereaved families and
utilises a time-slot (9am) seldom utilised by either Crematoria.;
It was reported that this option was well received by Funeral
Directors during the pilot and 96 Direct cremations were
undertaken, which demonstrates a demand for this service.
Members learned that the continuation of offering this service at a
prescribed fee of £568 for 2021/22 on a permanent basis, was
approved by Cabinet members, and also the charge for Direct
Cremation 2022/23 onwards, be determined as part of the usual
annual fee uplift.

Following consideration thereof, it was RESOLVED to approve the
continuation of offering a Direct Cremation service to the bereaved at a
prescribed fee of £568, with this fee being subject to annual fee uplift in
line with all other Bereavement services fees.
11.4

In her report, the Bereavement Services Manager provided
Members with Statistics and Performance figures relating to the
operation of the Crematorium since the last meeting.

Following consideration of the information contained within the report of
the Bereavement Manager it was RESOLVED to note the Crematorium
Stastics.
12

Audited Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st March 2021 and
Period 5 Budget Monitoring Update 2021/22
Members considered the report of the Treasurer.
Members were provided with information relating to:




The audited Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st March 2021
The Internal Audit Final Report ‘Llwydcoed Crematorium 20/21’
issued 25th June 2021
The Period 5 Budget Monitoring Update 2021/22.

and following consideration thereof, it was RESOLVED –
(1) To note the audited Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 st
March 2021 as presented.
(2) To note the Internal Audit Final Report.
(3) To note and approve the Period 5 Budget Monitoring Update
2021/22.
13

Urgent Business
In response to a query raised in relation to the previous drainage
problems experienced at Llwydcoed Crematorium during inclement
weather, it was noted that no further complaints had been received and
that further maintenance works is intended to be carried out at the site to
ensure this is kept at an acceptable level.
In response to a query raised in relation to the Streaming Service at
Llwydcoed Crematorium, the Bereavement Services Manager reported
that they have changed the supplier to Obitus which is considerably
cheaper than the previous system and provides an excellent service to
which Members were happy with.

With regard to a query raised in relation to the wellbeing of staff and how
are they being supported during the pandemic, the Bereavement Services
Manager reported that there is sufficient support provided by the
Authority’s Occupational Health Unit and also online support is provided
by the Human Resources department.

This meeting closed
at 14.25pm

H. Boggis
Chairman.

